Foreign exchange exposure, net 5,076,636  5,021,936

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from

U.S. dollar and Euro denominated financial instruments and the impact on other

components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts designated

as cash flow hedges.

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Brazilian reais to U.S.

dollar and Euro as of March 31, 2022, would have affected the measurement of

financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other

variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of

forecast sales and purchases. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects,

before tax effects) were defined based on changes of a 25% and 50% to the U.S.

dollar and Euro exchange rate used in the probable scenario. The Company’s

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

52

exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material:

   Variation scenario

Instrument  Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  Currency fluctuation  422,104  1,425,201  2,428,297  (580,992)  (1,584,089)
Trade receivables  Currency fluctuation  73,427  98,770  124,112  48,085  22,742
Trade payables  Currency fluctuation  5,249  29,495  53,743  (18,997)  (43,244)
Derivative financial instruments  Currency fluctuation  3,121,040  3,760,936  6,274,436  (1,266,063)  (3,779,563)
Loans, borrowings and
debentures   Currency fluctuation  (1,816,510)  (6,426,894)  (10,843,719)  (2,663,942)  6,823,581
Leases  Currency fluctuation  (18,872)  (46,821)  (74,770)  9,077  37,026
Consideration payable  Currency fluctuation  191,411  239,264  287,117  143,558  95,705
Impacts on profit or loss   1,977,849  (920,049)  (1,750,784)  (4,329,274)  1,572,158

The probable scenario considers the estimated exchange rates, made by a

specialized third part, at the due date of the transactions for the companies with

functional currency Brazilian reais (positive and negative, before tax effects), as

follows:

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

  March
31, 2022

 Scenario

   Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

U.S.$  4.7378  5.2936  6.6170  7.9404  3.9702  2.6468
Euro  5.2561  6.0347  7.5434  9.0521  4.5260  3.0174
GBP  6.2307  7.0035  8.7543  10.5052  5.2526  3.5017

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the fluctuations in variable interest

rates in connection with their borrowings and uses derivative instruments in

order to minimize variable interest rate fluctuation risks.

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in

compensation for the CDI investments with pre-tax increases and decreases of

25% and 50% is presented below:

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

53

   Variation scenario

Exposure interest rate  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  1,331,184  2,097,370  2,474,151  1,349,750  974,950
Marketable securities  525,050  797,431  928,693  534,906  403,644
Lease and concession in installments  (121,902)  (152,377)  (182,853)  (91,426)  (60,951)
Leases  (377,044)  (377,049)  (377,054)  (377,039)  (377,034)
Derivative financial instruments  1,310,277  (1,100,770)  (1,771,596)  412,624  1,270,262
Loans, borrowings and debentures  (2,021,569)  (2,376,347)  (2,741,997)  (1,645,045)  (1,279,395)
Other financial liabilities  (69,044)  (84,465)  (99,887)  (53,622)  (38,201)
Impacts on profit or loss  576,952  (1,196,207)  (1,770,543)  130,148  893,275

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a

specialized third party and Central Bank of Brazil (Banco Central do Brasil), or

“BACEN,” as follows:

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  12.53%  15.66%  18.79%  9.39%  6.26%
CDI  12.53%  15.66%  18.79%  9.39%  6.26%
TJLP462 (TJLP + 1% p.a.)  7.70%  9.38%  11.05%  6.03%  4.35%
TJLP  6.70%  8.38%  10.05%  5.03%  3.35%
IPCA  5.58%  6.98%  8.37%  4.19%  2.79%
IGPM  6.26%  7.82%  9.38%  4.69%  3.13%
Libor  3.07%  3.84%  4.61%  2.30%  1.54%
Fed Funds  2.90%  3.63%  4.35%  2.18%  1.45%

iii. Price risk

 Financial position and unrealized gains (loss) on electricity trading

operations, net

Electricity trading operations are carried out in an active market and

recognized at fair value through profit or loss, based on the difference

between the contracted price and the market price of open contracts at the

reporting date.

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

54

This fair value is estimated, to a large extent, in the price quotations used in

the active over-the-counter market, to the extent that such observable

market data exist, and, to a lesser extent, by the use of valuation

techniques that consider prices established in the operations of purchase

and sale and market prices projected by specialized entities, in the period of

availability of this information, which may not be confirmed in the future.

Statement of financial position balances referring to outstanding energy

trading operations are as follows:

   March 31, 2022   December 31, 2021

  Assets  Liabilities   Net loss  Assets  Liabilities   Net loss

Trading operations  101,298  (282,615)  (181,317)  69,576  (317,699)  (248,123)

The main risk factor that impacts the pricing of energy trading operations is

the exposure to market energy prices. The scenarios for sensitivity analysis

considering this factor are prepared using market data and specialized

sources, considering future prices, applied to the market curves as of March

31, 2022, as follows:

   Variation scenario

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Unrealized loss on trading
operations  (181,317)  (177,207)  (173,098)  (185,401)  (189,456)

  (181,317)  (177,207)  (173,098)  (185,401)  (189,456)

The projection of settlement of positions, at nominal value, follows the schedule below:

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

55

  2023  2024  2025  Above 2026

Positions to be settled  (14,657)  1,117  1,612  11,771

b) Credit risk

The Company’s regular operations expose it to potential defaults when customers,

suppliers and counterparties are unable to comply with their financial or other

commitments. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by entering into

transactions with a diverse pool of counterparties. However, the Company remains

subject to unexpected financial failures from third parties that may affect its

operations. The exposure to credit risk was as follows:

March 31,

2022
December

31, 2021

Cash and cash equivalents 12,083,132  16,174,130
Trade receivables 3,216,733  2,745,853